

Town of Epsom Office 1598 Dover Road Epsom NH 03234 (603) 736-9002 www.epsomnh.org

REQUEST FOR SEALED BID

JOB DESCRIPTION/SCOPE OF WORK RIVER ROAD:

Top coat approximately 4,300 feet long by 20 feet wide with state spec. ½ inch wear course pavement 1½ inches thick compacted. There are 4,900 square feet of driveway aprons. Existing paved driveways transitions will need to be milled. Shoulders will need 1 foot to 18 inches wide gravel placed by machine method with ¾ inch ledge pack. Dirt driveway transitions will need to be blended with ¾ inch ledge pack. There is one bridge that will need to be cold planed, it is 33 feet long by 22 feet wide.

CENTER HILL ROAD:

Top coat approximately 2,457 feet long by 22 feet wide with state spec. ½ inch wear course pavement 1½ inches thick compacted. There are 2,567 square feet of driveway aprons. Existing paved driveway transitions will need to be milled. Shoulders will need 1 foot to 18 inches wide gravel placed by machine method with ¾ inch ledge pack. Dirt driveway transitions will need to be blended with ¾ inch ledge pack.

MEADOW LARK LANE:

Top coat approximately 937 feet long by 20 feet wide with state spec. ½ wear course pavement 1½ inches thick compacted. There is a 50 foot by 20 foot hammer head turn around at the end of the road. There are 325 square feet of driveway aprons. Existing paved driveway transitions will need to be milled. Shoulders will need 1 foot to 18 inches wide gravel placed by machine method with ¾ inch ledge pack. Dirt driveway transitions will need to be blended with ¾ inch ledge pack.

Signage, traffic control, and sweeping will be the responsibility of the contractor awarded the bid.

All contractors must be pre-qualified with NH DOT to bid on this project.

The contractor awarded bid must follow NH DOT Best Management Procedures.

It is mandatory for all contractors wishing to submit a sealed bid to attend a site inspection with the Road Agent. A site inspection has been scheduled for Monday April 8, 2024 at 9:00am at Meadow Lark Lane. If you cannot attend this date and time, you can contact the Road Agent to make an appointment no later than April 10, 2024.

Quote roads separately so a road can be removed, if needed, to accommodate the budget.

Sealed bids will need to be submitted by 4:00pm on April 15, 2024. The Select Board's Office is closed from 1:00pm to 4:00pm on Mondays. If you need to arrange drop off during these hours, please contact the Select Board's office at (603)736-9002 Ext 103 to arrange this.

The bids will opened, but not awarded, at the April 15, 2024 Select Board meeting at 6:30pm. Deliver bids by mail or in person to:

Town of Epsom 1598 Dover Road Epsom, N.H. 03234

Mark all envelopes: **SEALED BID**

The Town of Epsom reserves the right to refuse any and all bids.

Any questions can be directed to the Epsom Road Agent at (603)545-4302.

ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS: The Contractor agrees that it will carry any and all insurance which will protect it, the Town of Epsom and their officials, agents, volunteers and employees from any and all claims and demands, costs, damages, loss of service or consortium, expr related to the Contract. The Contractor further agrees that the Town of Epsom and its officials, agents, volunteers and employees shall be named as an additional insured in any and all such liability insurance policies required by the Town of Epsom., compensation, and attorney's fees including but not limited to any and all claims for personal injury and/or death, workers compensation injuries, and property damages which may in any way, arise from or out of the operations of the Contractor whether such operations be performed by the Contractor itself, anyone directly or indirectly employed by it or any other persons or company retained in any way to carry on all or portion of the operations, activities or work required by or related to the contract. The Contractor whether such operations be performed by the contractor itself, anyone directly or indirectly employed by it or any other persons or company retained in any way to carry on all or portion of the operations, activities or work required by or related to the contract The Contractor further agrees that the Town of Epsom and its officials, agents, volunteers and employees shoal be named as the additional insured in any and all such liability insurance policies required by the Town of Epsom.